



September 16, 2020

TO: Bidders on I.F.B. No. 20039S
FROM: City of Dayton, Ohio
Division of Purchasing
SUBJECT: **Addendum No. 1 to above IFB**

The City of Dayton has received a question relating to our Invitation for Bid ("I.F.B.") No. 20039S.

The following are questions with answers for this I.F.B. Please consider this document in preparation of your bid response. In the answers of these questions the City of Dayton shall be noted as "City".

To ensure the integrity of the bid process, a signed copy of this addendum notice should be included with any bid offered to the City of Dayton as a result of IFB No. 20039S.

(Print Name)

(Date)

(Signature)

(Company Name)

Sincerely,

Jason Schortgen

Jason Schortgen



CITY OF DAYTON
INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) NO. 20039S
Anti-Viral / Anti-Microbial Painting of Public Areas
September 2020

At this time, the City, Division of Procurement will not be accepting any additional questions regarding this solicitation. All bids submitted on or before the opening date and time will be considered for acceptance.

Question 1: Is the square footage floor or wall?

Answer: The square footage listed is wall square footage to the best of our ability.

Question 2: Are doors included?

Answer: Doors will not be painted, but all door trim that is currently painted will be painted. No trim currently wood with no paint will be painted.

Question 3: Can we visit the sites?

Answer: Yes. You will need to call the below contacts and set up a time to visit. All visits must be completed by end of business on 9/21/2020.

Contacts:

For the Safety Building have them reach out to Sergeant John Jezeioro 937-333-1034

For EPOD N or S have contractors reach out to Sergeant Brian Updyke 937-333-1293

For WPOD have them reach out to Sergeant Matt Osterday 937-333-8954

For CPOD have them reach out to Sergeant Shawn Smiley 937-333-1150

Question 4: Will the paint be color matching?

Answer: Some/most will be color matching. If it isn't, it will still be light to light or dark to dark.

Question 5: In specifications B.4 it states, "The contractor shall install new cove basing, if needed (to be included in each bid)". Please explain.

Answer: If the current basing still matches the new paint color, it can stay. If the winning bidder feels it is easier to take the old off, paint, then put a new base on... that is fine as well. If the old base no longer matches, it needs to be replaced.

Question 6: Will we need to paint stairwell walls?

Answer: Yes, as well as the rails.

Question 7: Do we have to meet prevailing wage?

Answer: No, you do have to follow Davis Bacan though.

Question 8: Two coats or one?

Answer: As long as the wall is fully covered and there is no bleed through, one heavy coat or two normal coats will be up the painting company.